

No. 07-6053

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

DWAYNE GILES,  
PETITIONER,

*v.*

CALIFORNIA,  
RESPONDENT.

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of California**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF ILLINOIS,  
ALABAMA, ARIZONA, COLORADO, DELAWARE,  
FLORIDA, HAWAII, IDAHO, INDIANA, IOWA,  
KANSAS, MAINE, MARYLAND, MICHIGAN,  
MINNESOTA, MISSOURI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA,  
NEVADA, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW JERSEY, NEW  
MEXICO, NORTH CAROLINA, NORTH DAKOTA,  
OHIO, OKLAHOMA, OREGON, RHODE ISLAND,  
SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, TEXAS, UTAH,  
VERMONT, WASHINGTON, WEST VIRGINIA,  
WISCONSIN, AND WYOMING AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

MICHAEL A. SCODRO\*  
*Solicitor General*

LISA MADIGAN  
*Attorney General of Illinois  
100 West Randolph Street*

JANE ELINOR NOTZ  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

*Chicago, Illinois 60601  
(312) 814-3698*

\* Counsel of Record

[additional counsel listed on signature page]

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. AN INTENT-TO-PREVENT-TESTIMONY REQUIREMENT IS IRRECONCILABLE WITH <i>REYNOLDS</i> AND ITS PROGENY, INCLUDING <i>REYNOLDS</i> 'S RECOGNITION THAT FORFEITURE IS ROOTED IN EQUITY .....	7
A. Cases Following <i>Reynolds</i> Do Not Require Intent .....	8
B. The Equitable Principles That <i>Reynolds</i> Acknowledged As The Basis For The Forfeiture Doctrine Are Incompatible With Petitioner's Proposed Rule .....	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
II. NEITHER FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 804(B)(6) NOR THE MODERN FORFEITURE CASES SUPPORT AN INTENT-TO-PREVENT-TESTIMONY REQUIREMENT . . . . .	16
A. Rule 804(b)(6) Was Designed To Target Witness Tampering, Specifically, And Does Not Alter The Scope Of Forfeiture Under The Confrontation Clause . . . . .	18
B. Modern Forfeiture Cases Do Not Limit The Doctrine To Circumstances Where There Is Intent To Prevent Testimony . . . . .	22
III. PETITIONER’S RULE WOULD UNDERMINE PROSECUTIONS AND PERMIT DEFENDANTS TO PROFIT FROM INTENTIONAL WRONGDOING . . . .	28
CONCLUSION . . . . .	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970) . . . . .	17
<i>Carter v. Carter</i> , 88 So.2d 153 (Fla. 1956) . . . . .	15
<i>Cole v. Taylor</i> , 301 N.W.2d 766 (Ia. 1981) . . . .	13, 14
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Curran v. Price</i> , 638 A.2d 93 (Md. 1994) . . . . .	16
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006) . . . . .	6, 8, 22, 23
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 223 U.S. 442 (1912) . . . .	8, 9
<i>Douglas v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 415 (1965) . . . . .	8, 9
<i>Draper’s Estate v. C.I.R.</i> , 536 F.2d 944 (1st Cir. 1976) . . . . .	15
<i>Dutton v. Evans</i> , 400 U.S. 74 (1970) . . . . .	17
<i>Eureka Lake &amp; Yuba Canal Co. v. Superior Court of Yuba County</i> , 116 U.S. 410 (1886) . . .	8, 9
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975) . . . . .	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Feltner v. Casey Family Program</i> , 902 P.2d 206 (Wyo. 1995) . . . . .	12, 14
<i>Glazier v. Lee</i> , 429 N.W.2d 857 (Mich. Ct. App. 1988) . . . . .	13
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970) . . . . .	10, 11
<i>In re Opinion of Justices to the Senate</i> , 764 N.E.2d 343 (Mass. 2002) . . . . .	15-16, 16
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938) . . . . .	25
<i>Keenan v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County</i> , 40 P.3d 718 (Cal. 2002) . . . . .	16
<i>Lofton v. West</i> , 198 F.3d 846 (Fed. Cir. 1999) . . . . .	14, 15
<i>Lord v. Fogcutter Bar</i> , 813 P.2d 660 (Ak. 1991) . . . . .	13
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964) . . . . .	10
<i>Manning by Manning v. Brown</i> , 689 N.E.2d 1382 (N.Y. 1997) . . . . .	13
<i>McDearmott v. Sedgwick</i> , 39 S.W. 776 (Mo. 1897) . . . . .	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. White</i> , 972 F.2d 122 (5th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	14
<i>Moore v. Moore</i> , 186 S.E.2d 531 (Ga. 1971) . . .	14, 15
<i>Motes v. United States</i> , 178 U.S. 458 (1900) . . . .	8, 9
<i>Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Armstrong</i> , 117 U.S. 591 (1886) . . . . .	14
<i>National Life Ins. Co. v. Hood’s Adm’r.</i> , 94 S.W.2d 1022 (Ky. Ct. App. 1936) . . . . .	15
<i>New York State Crime Victims Bd. v. T.J.M. Prods., Inc.</i> , 673 N.Y.S.2d 871 (N.Y. App. Div. 1998) . .	15
<i>Oden v. Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 621 So.2d 953 (Ala. 1993) . . . . .	13
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980) . . . . .	6
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987) . . . . .	28
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. v. Athmer</i> , 178 F.3d 473 (7th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	14, 15
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riggs v. Palmer</i> , 22 N.E. 188 (N.Y. 1889) . . . . .	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Shoemaker v. Shoemaker</i> , 263 F.2d 931 (6th Cir. 1959) . . . . .	15
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991) . . . . .	16
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934) . .	10, 25
<i>Steele v. Taylor</i> , 684 F.2d 1193 (6th Cir. 1982) . . . . .	26, 26-27, 27
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 414 U.S. 17 (1973) . . .	10, 11
<i>United States v. Carlson</i> , 547 F.2d 1346 (8th Cir. 1976) . . . . .	11, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Mastrangelo</i> , 722 F.2d 13 (2d Cir. 1983) . . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Mastrangelo</i> , 693 F.2d 269 (2d Cir. 1982) . . . . .	19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 116 F.3d 641 (2d Cir. 1997) . . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Rouco</i> , 765 F.2d 983 (11th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Thevis</i> , 665 F.2d 616 (5th Cir. Unit B 1982) . . . . .	27



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

<b>Statutes and Rules:</b>	<b>Page</b>
Fed. R. Evid. 804(b)(6) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
 <b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
Advisory Committee on Evidence Rules, Minutes of the Meeting of January 9-10, 1995, <i>available</i> at 1995 WL 17050678 . . . . .	20
Advisory Committee on Evidence Rules, Minutes of the Meeting of May 4-5, 1995, <i>available at</i> 1995 WL 870911 . . . . .	20, 21
Advisory Committee on Evidence Rules, Minutes of the Meeting of April 22, 1996, <i>available at</i> 1996 WL 936789 . . . . .	20, 21
Advocates for Youth, <i>Child Sexual Abuse I: An Overview, available at</i> <a href="http://www.advocatesforyouth.org/PUBLICATIONS/factsheet/fsabuse1.htm">http://www. advocatesforyouth.org/PUBLICATIONS/ factsheet/fsabuse1.htm</a> . . . . .	29
1 Am. Jur. 2d, <i>Actions</i> § 39 (2005) . . . . .	12
44 Am. Jur. 2d, <i>Insurance</i> § 1741 . . . . .	14, 15
44A Am. Jur. 2d, <i>Insurance</i> § 1689 (2003) . . . . .	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Douglas E. Beloof & Joel Shapiro, <i>Let the Truth Be Told: Proposed Hearsay Exceptions to Admit Domestic Violence Victims' Out of Court Statements as Substantive Evidence</i> , 11 Colum. J. Gender & L. 1 (2002) . . . . .	29
Leonard Birdsong, <i>The Exclusion of Hearsay through Forfeiture by Wrongdoing—Old Wine in a New Bottle—Solving the Mystery of the Codification of the Concept into Federal Rule 804(b)(6)</i> , 80 Neb. L. Rev. 891 (2001) . . . . .	19, 20, 22
Black's Law Dictionary (West 8th ed. 2004) . . . . .	25
Committee on Rules of Practice & Procedure, Minutes of the Meeting of June 19-20, 1996, available at 1996 WL 936792 . . . . .	21, 22
Karen M. Ecker & Margot J. O'Brien, Note, <i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Fischetti: Can New York's Son of Sam Law Survive First Amendment Challenge?</i> , 66 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1075 (1991) . . . . .	15
Fed. R. Evid. 804 Advisory Committee Notes (1997) . . . . .	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
James F. Flanagan, <i>Confrontation, Equity, &amp; the Misnamed Exception for “Forfeiture” by Wrongdoing</i> , 14 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 1193 (Apr. 2006) . . . . .	23, 25
Tom Harbinson, <i>Using the Crawford v. Washington “Forfeiture by Wrongdoing” Confrontation Clause Exception in Child Abuse Cases, Reasonable Efforts</i> (Am. Prosecutor’s Research Inst., Vol. 1, No. 3, 2004), available at <a href="http://www.ncdsv.org/images/In%20Child%20Abuse%20Cases%20–Harbinson.pdf">http://www.ncdsv.org/images/In%20Child%20Abuse%20Cases%20–Harbinson.pdf</a> . . . . .	30
Adam M. Krischer, <i>“Though Justice May Be Blind, It Is Not Stupid”</i> : Applying Common Sense to Crawford in Domestic Violence Cases, 38-DEC Prosecutor 14 (Nov./Dec. 2004) . . . . .	29, 30
John R. Kroger, <i>The Confrontation Waiver Rule</i> , 76 B.U. L. Rev. 835 (Dec. 1996) . . . . .	23
Tom Lininger, <i>Prosecuting Batterers after Crawford</i> , 91 Va. L. Rev. 747 (May 2005) . . . . .	29, 30
Jeanine Percival, <i>The Price of Silence: The Prosecution of Domestic Violence Cases in Light of Crawford v. Washington</i> , 79 S. Cal. L. Rev. 213 (Nov. 2005) . . . . .	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Myrna S. Raeder, <i>Comments on Child Abuse Litigation in a “Testimonial” World: The Intersection of Competency, Hearsay, &amp; Confrontation</i> , 82 Ind. L. J. 1009 (Fall 2007) . . .	30
Barbara Smith & Sharon G. Elstein, <i>The Prosecution of Child Sexual &amp; Physical Abuse Cases: Final Report</i> 93 (1993) . . . . .	30
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (Merriam-Webster Inc. 1993) . . . . .	25
